Scenario Item 25 YEARS 30 YEARS 40 YEARS

IRR 10.4% 10.9% 11.1%
Core

NPV 3.5% Discount Rate (k£) 13,125 17,270 20,636

IRR 7.5% 8.2% 8.5%
Core + Erith

NPV 3.5% Discount Rate (k£) 10,744 15,376 19,558

5.7.3 Cashflow

Projected cashflows for the two modelled scenarios are shown in Figure 35 and Figure 36.

Figure 35: Cashflow for Core Scheme

Ramboll - Bexley_Work_Package_2_Report

Doc ID 1068030-2 / TBDH-Work-003 Version 3 51/66

Figure 36: Cashflow for Core Scheme plus Erith extension

5.7.4 Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity analyses were performed on the WP2 techno-economic model to test its response to a
varying of the following key variables:

1. CAPEX
2. Resi variable heat price
3. Resi Standing
4. Non Resi Variable
5. Non-Residential Standing
6. Sensitivity Variable
7. EfW Availability

8. Network Heat Losses
9. Connected Customers Reduction
10. Resi and Non Resi
11. Sensitivity Variable
12. Occupancy levels
13. Sensitivity Variable
14. Investment Hurdle Rate (m£)

5.7.4.1 Core

The findings presented in Table 19 and Table 20 use a colour code to illustrate the variables that
lead to an increased (Green) and decreased (Red) IRR.

Table 19: Sensitivity Analysis Results - Core (1)

Sensitivity
Variable IRR -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

CAPEX 25 years 17.1% 14.3% 12.1% 10% 8.9% 7.7% 6.6%

 30 years 17.3% 14.6% 12.6% 11% 9.5% 8.4% 7.4%

 40 years 17.4% 14.7% 12.7% 11% 9.8% 8.7% 7.8%
Resi variable heat
price 25 years 6.5% 8.0% 9.2% 10% 11.4% 12.4% 13.3%

 30 years 7.4% 8.7% 9.8% 11% 11.9% 12.8% 13.7%
 40 years 7.5% 8.9% 10.0% 11% 12.1% 13.0% 13.8%
Resi Standing 25 years 2.9% 6.0% 8.4% 10% 12.1% 13.6% 15.1%
 30 years 4.2% 6.9% 9.1% 11% 12.5% 14.0% 15.4%
 40 years 4.0% 7.1% 9.3% 11% 12.7% 14.2% 15.5%

Ramboll - Bexley_Work_Package_2_Report

Doc ID 1068030-2 / TBDH-Work-003 Version 3 52/66

Sensitivity
Variable IRR -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

25 years 9.4% 9.8% 10.1% 10% 10.6% 10.9% 11.2%
30 years 10.0% 10.3% 10.6% 11% 11.2% 11.4% 11.7%

Non Resi Variable

 40 years 10.3% 10.5% 10.8% 11% 11.4% 11.6% 11.9%

25 years 10.2% 10.3% 10.3% 10% 10.4% 10.4% 10.5%
30 years 10.8% 10.8% 10.9% 11% 10.9% 11.0% 11.0%

Non-Residential
Standing

 40 years 11.0% 11.0% 11.1% 11% 11.1% 11.2% 11.2%

Table 20: Sensitivity Analysis Results - Core (2)

Sensitivity Variable IRR 25% 50% 75%
EfW Availability 25 years No IRR available -2.0% 7.4%
 30 years No IRR available 0.3% 8.1%
 40 years No IRR available No IRR available 8.3%
  50% 150% 200%
Network Heat Losses 25 years 10.1% 9.5% 9.1%
 30 years 10.6% 10.1% 9.8%
 40 years 10.8% 10.3% 10.0%
  -10% -20% -30%
Connected Customers
Reduction 25 years 7.4% 4.6% -1.5%

Resi and Non Resi 30 years 8.2% 5.7% 0.6%
 40 years 8.4% 5.8% -0.4%
 IRR 90% 80% 70%
Occupancy levels 25 years 10.2% 10.1% 9.9%
 30 years 10.8% 10.6% 10.5%
 40 years 11.0% 10.8% 10.7%
 IRR 8% 10% 12%
Investment Hurdle Rate
(m£) 40 years 0 0 1

Ramboll - Bexley_Work_Package_2_Report

Doc ID 1068030-2 / TBDH-Work-003 Version 3 53/66

Figure 37: Sensitivity Analysis for the Core Scheme

5.7.4.2 Core & Erith

The findings presented in Table 21 and Table 22 use a colour code to illustrate the variables that
lead to an increased (Green) and decreased (Red) IRR.

Table 21: Sensitivity Analysis Results – Core & Erith (1)

Sensitivity
Variable IRR -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

25 years 12.8% 10.6% 8.9% 7% 6.3% 5.3% 4.4%
30 years 13.2% 11.1% 9.5% 8% 7.1% 6.2% 5.4%

CAPEX

 40 years 13.3% 11.3% 9.8% 9% 7.5% 6.6% 5.9%

25 years 3.9% 5.3% 6.4% 7% 8.4% 9.3% 10.1%
30 years 5.0% 6.2% 7.2% 8% 9.1% 9.9% 10.7%

Resi variable
heat price

 40 years 5.3% 6.5% 7.6% 9% 9.4% 10.2% 11.0%

25 years 0.5% 3.5% 5.7% 7% 9.1% 10.5% 11.8%
30 years 1.9% 4.5% 6.5% 8% 9.7% 11.0% 12.2%Resi Standing
40 years 2.0% 4.9% 6.9% 9% 10.0% 11.3% 12.5%
25 years 6.7% 6.9% 7.2% 7% 7.7% 8.0% 8.2%
30 years 7.4% 7.7% 8.0% 8% 8.4% 8.7% 8.9%

Non Resi
Variable

 40 years 7.8% 8.1% 8.3% 9% 8.8% 9.0% 9.2%

25 years 7.4% 7.4% 7.5% 7% 7.5% 7.5% 7.6%
30 years 8.1% 8.1% 8.2% 8% 8.2% 8.3% 8.3%

Non-
Residential
Standing 40 years 8.5% 8.5% 8.5% 9% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6%

Ramboll - Bexley_Work_Package_2_Report

Doc ID 1068030-2 / TBDH-Work-003 Version 3 54/66

Table 22: Sensitivity Analysis Results – Core & Erith (2)

Sensitivity Variable IRR 25% 50% 75%
EfW Availability 25 years No IRR available -4.6% 4.7%
 30 years No IRR available -2.3% 5.6%
 40 years No IRR available No IRR available 6.0%
  50% 150% 200%
Network Heat Losses 25 years 7.0% 6.3% 6.0%
 30 years 7.7% 7.1% 6.8%
 40 years 8.1% 7.5% 7.2%
  -10% -20% -30%
Connected Customers
Reduction 25 years 4.9% 2.2% -3.4%

Resi and Non Resi 30 years 5.8% 3.4% -1.3%
 40 years 6.2% 3.7% -2.1%
  90% 80% 70%
Occupancy levels 25 years 7.3% 7.2% 7.0%
 30 years 8.1% 7.9% 7.8%
 40 years 8.4% 8.3% 8.1%
  8% 10% 12%
Investment Hurdle
Rate (m£) 40 years 0.0 3.0 6.0

Figure 38: Sensitivity Analysis for the Core & Erith Scheme

Ramboll - Bexley_Work_Package_2_Report

Doc ID 1068030-2 / TBDH-Work-003 Version 3 55/66

5.7.4.3 Compound Sensitivity

In addition to the sensitivity analysis based on key parameter variation in isolation, a compound
sensitivity analysis was also undertaken within which every identified parameter was set to a
negative 10% increment in terms of financial performance.

For example; overall CAPEX was INCREASED by 10% whereas variable heat price for residential
customers was REDUCED by 10%. This approach led to application of the following sensitivities
for each parameter:

 CAPEX +10%
 Resi variable heat price -10%
 Resi Standing -10%
 Non Resi Variable -10%
 Non-Residential Standing -10%